AMENDMENT No. 1
TO FOOD SERVICES AGREEMENT

This AMENDMENT No. 1 (“Amendment No. 1”) to the Food Services Agreement (“Agreement”)
is entered into by and between AUGUSTA-RICHMOND COUNTY, located at 2027 Lumpkin
Road, Augusta, GA 30916 (hereinafter referred to as the "COUNTY") and G.A. FOOD
SERVICES OF PINELLAS COUNTY, LLC, located at 12200 32" Court North, St Petersburg,
FL 33716 (hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR?”). The COUNTY and CONTRACTOR
individually are referred to herein as the “Party” and collectively as the “Parties.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties previously executed an Agreement dated December 1, 2022, creating
certain rights, obligations, and duties between the Parties, all as fully set forth in the Agreement;
and

WHEREAS the Parties desire and wish to amend certain provisions of the Agreement to the extent
explicitly stated in this Amendment.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained herein,
as well as other good and valuable consideration, the adequacy and receipt of which are hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

The Agreement dated December 1, 2022, between the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR is hereby
amended, effective July 1, 2023, as follows.

1. Section IV — Term is hereby amended to in its entirety to read as follows:

The effective date of this contract is July 1, 2023, through September 30, 2024. The
COUNTY has the option to renew for an additional one (1) one-year renewal. For each
renewal the CONTRACTOR reserves the right to adjust the rates based upon the 12-month
averaged Consumer Price Index (CPI) for “Food Away From Home.”

2. Attachment A, Pricing, is hereby amended to in its entirety to read as follows:

A. The purchase price for all meals ordered by the COUNTY under this Contract from
July 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023 shall be computed as follows:

July 1, 2023 — September 30, 2023

Meal Type P;c:a:): :
Frozen TMS, or Shelf-Stable Delivered to Center/site $5.98
Hot Meal Price (Bulk or pre-plate) $5.988
Frozen TMS or Shelf-Stable Delivered to Home $7.40

Page 1 of 2



B. The purchase price for all meals ordered by the COUNTY under this Contract from
October 1, 2023 to September 30, 2024 shall be computed as follows:

October 1, 2023 — September 30, 2024

Meal Type P;ceea{): L
Frozen TMS, or Shelf-Stable Delivered to Center/site $6.48
Hot Meal Price (Bulk or pre-plate) $6.48
Frozen TMS or Shelf-Stable Delivered to Home $8.01

*Prices shall be automatically adjusted by the Consumer Price Index (CPI),
published by the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, for Food — Away from Home, with
annual contract renewal. GA Foods reserves the right to request additional price
increases should extenuating circumstance arise.

As hereinabove amended, all other Terms and Covenants of the Agreement will remain in full
force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR, acting by and through their duly
authorized officers, agree to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, set forth above, by
affixing their signatures hereto.

Acting for and on behalf of: Acting for and on behalf of:

COUNTY CONTRACTOR
Signature: Signature:m g,(..,\_,w
Name: Name: Debra Silvers
Title: Title: Chief Compliance Officer & General Counsel
Date: Date: 09/01/2023

Page 2 of 2



